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To 30 June  

ASSETS Note  2025  2024  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,275,438 1,121,719 

Intangible assets  7 1,215 1,276 

Property, plant and equipment  8 5,568  5,851 
Long -term investments in group companies and 
associates   35,502  35,502  

Equity instruments  10 35,502 35,502 

Long -term financial investments  9-11 1,232,786 1,078,366 

Credits to third parties   1,230,310 1,076,414 

Derivatives  12 - 244 

Other financial assets   2,476 1,708 

Deferred tax assets  19 367 263 

Long -term sundry debtors  9-11-15 - 461 

 
CURRENT ASSETS  1,113,690 1,285,663 

Inventories   347 368 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable   465,394  460,789  

Clients for sales and provision of services  9-11 401,769 422,827 

Clients, group companies and associates  9-11-22 926 2,757 

Sundry debtors  9-11-15 12,835 21,438 

Current tax assets  19 4,016 - 

Other credits with Public Administrations  19 45,848  13,767 
Short -term investments in group companies and 
associates   3,980  1,212 

Other financial assets  9-11-22 3,980  1,212 

Short -term financial investments  9-11 63,968  50,911 

Credits to companies   44,703 49,592  

Derivatives  12 19,154 - 

Other financial assets   111 1,319 

Short -term accruals  4.10 29,550  8,555 

Cash and cash equivalents  13 550,451 763,828 
     

  2,389,128 2,407,382  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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To 30 June  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note  2025  2024  

EQUITY 14 7,083 7,222 

Own funds   7,083 7,083 

Social Fund   8,148 8,148 

Other reserves   (1,065) (1,065) 

Profit/(loss) for the year  3 - - 

Adjustments for changes in value   - 139 

Hedging operations  12 - 139 

 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,771,409 1,844,920  

Long -term provisions   6,949  6,604  

Other provisions  4.9 6,949  6,604  

Long -term debt  9-15 1,764,460  1,838,316 

Debt with financial entities   2,933 36,638 

Finance lease creditors   2,623 2,305 

Long -term derivatives  12 - 312 

Other financial liabilities   1,758,904 1,799,061 

 
CURRENT LIABILITIES  610,636 

 
555,240  

Short -term debt  9-15 212,687 155,523 

Debt with financial entities   164,734 94,621 

Finance lease creditors   944  807 

Short -term derivatives  12 - 6,224 

Other financial liabilities   47,009  53,871 

Short -term debts with group companies  9-15-22 1,053 431 

Trade creditors and other accounts payable   122,806 105,978 

Suppliers  9-15 56,270 28,060  

Suppliers, group companies and associates  9-15-22 2,020  4,117 

Sundry creditors  9-15 63,365 72,628 

Staff (remunerations pending payment)  9-15 646  322 

Current tax liabilities  19 - 348 

Other debts with Public Administrations  19 53 118 

Client advances  9-15 452 385 

Short -term accruals  4.10 274,090  293,308  
     

  2,389,128 2,407,382  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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(In thousands of euros)  
 
 
 

  To 30 June  

  Note  2025  2024  

CONTINUING OPERATIONS     

Net Turnover  18 1,870,772 1,855,942 

Income from the negotiation/marketing of Audiovisual Rights   1,870,772 1,855,942 

Procurements  18 (1,579,242) (1,639,907)  

Sponsorships and Licences Clubs/SADs   (3,966)  (3,681) 

Expenses from the negotiation/marketing of Audiovisual Rights   (1,575,276) (1,636,226) 

Other operating income   42,015 42,738 

Sundry and other current management income  18 38,333 39,145 

Quinielas  4.11 3,682 3,593 

Staff costs  18 (4,455)  (4,303)  

Wages, salaries and the like   (3,638) (3,607)  

Staff welfare costs   (817) (696)  

Other operating expenses   (344,441)  (271,410) 

External services  18 (128,744) (130,173) 

Taxes  (212) (94)  
Losses, impairment and changes in provisions for commercial 
operations  11 (51,769) (803)  

Other current management expenses  18 (163,716) (140,340) 

Depreciation of fixed assets  7-8 (2,314) (2,329)  

Other Profits (Losses)   1,839 2,253 

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)   (15,826) (17,016) 

Financial income   47,865 44,253 

Financial expenses   (7,161) (9,645)  

Exchange rate differences   (11,834) (7,244) 
Impairment and gain/(loss) from disposals of financial 
instruments   (37) - 

FINANCIAL PROFIT/(LOSS)  20 28,833 27,364 

PRE-TAX PROFIT/(LOSS)  13,007 10,348 

Taxes on profits  19 (13,007) (10,348) 

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  - - 

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 3 - - 

 
 
 
 
 

Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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A. STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 
JUNE 2025  

 
 

To 30 June  

 Note  2025  2024  

Result of the profit and loss account  3 - - 

 
Income and expenses recognised directly in equity  

   

Cash flow hedges   - - 

Tax effect  19 - - 

Total Income and expenses recognised directly   - - 

in equity     

 
Transfers to the income and loss account  

  
- 

 
- 

Total transfers to the profit and loss  
account  

 
- - 

    

TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSES  - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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B. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

 

 Social Fund 
(Note 14)  

Other 
reserves 
(Note 14)  

Adjustments 
for changes 

in value 
(Note 12)  

Profit/(loss) 
for the year 

(Note 3)  
TOTAL 

2023 CLOSING BALANCE  8,148 5,270 139 (6,335)  7,222 

2024 ADJUSTED OPENING BALANCE 8,148 5,270 139 (6,335)  7,222 

Total recognised income and expenses  - - - - - 

Distribution of profits  - (6,335) - 6,335 - 

2024 CLOSING BALANCE  8,148 (1,065) 139 - 7,222 

2024 ADJUSTED OPENING BALANCE 8,148 (1,065) 139 - 7,222 

Total recognised income and expenses  - - - - - 

Distribution of profits  - - - - - 

Other variations in equity  - - (139) - (139) 

2025 CLOSING BALANCE  8,148 (1,065) - - 7,083 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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(In thousands of euros)  

 
 2025  2024  

Profit/(loss) before taxes  (13. 007) (10. 348) 

Adjustment to profit/(loss)    

- Amortisation of fixed assets (Notes 7 and 8)  2,314 2,329 

- Valuation corrections on trade impairment (Note 11)  51,769 803 

- Change in provisions  750 - 

- Gains/losses on derecognitions and disposal of financial instruments  37 - 

- Financial income (Note 20)   (47,865) (44,253) 

- Financial expenses (Note 20)  7,161 9,645 

- Exchange rate differences (Note 20)  11,834 7,244 

 26,000  (24,232)  

Changes in working capital:    

- Inventories  21 65 

- Debtors and other accounts receivable   (83,234) 52,424 

- Other current assets  5,204 18,132 

- Creditors and other accounts payable   (4,167) (44,562)  

- Other current liabilities   (8,429)  6,426 

- Other non -current assets and liabilities   (768) 744 

  (91,373) 33,229 

Other cash flows from operating activities:    

- Interest paid   (6,985)  (9,557) 

- Interest charged  43,899 40,139 

- Dividend charges  294 32,319 

- Charges (payments) for tax on profits   (3,090)  (1,124) 

 34,118 61,777 

Cash flows from operating activities   (44,262)  60,426  

Payments for investments:    

- Intangible assets (Note 7)   (402)  (885)  

- Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)   (1,568) (2,601) 

- Participatory financing to clubs (Note 11)   (198,143) (250,658)  

 (200,113) (254,144) 

Charges for divestments:    

- Participatory financing to clubs (Note 11)  44,735 30,956  

 44,735 30,956  

Cash flows from investment activities  (155,378) (223,188) 

Charges and payments for financial liability instruments:    

- Debts with financial entities (Note 15)  36,232 (48,074)  

- Creditors for joint operations (Note 15)  (38,135) 445,451 

 (1,903) 397,377 

Cash flows from finance activities   (1,903) 397,377 

EFFECT OF VARIATIONS IN EXCHANGE RATES  (11,834) (7,244)  

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (213,377) 227,371 

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year (Note 13)  763,828  536,457 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 13)  550,451 763,828 

 

 
Notes 1 to 28 of the attached Report form an integral part of these annual accounts for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
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1. General information  

 
Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional (hereinafter, LALIGA), was established in Madrid in 1984 as a 

sports association under private law. As is mandatory, it only comprises limited liability sports 

companies and clubs that take part in official, professional  football competitions in Spain, and is 

legally responsible for organising such competitions in conjunction with the Real Federación 

Española de Fútbol. Its registered and tax office is at calle Torrelaguna, 60 in Madrid.  

 
In article 2 of its Articles of Association, LALIGA sets out the following as its corporate purpose:  

 
1. Organise and promote official nation -wide professional football competitions and oversee 

that they are properly run.  

2. Commercially exploit, in the broadest sense of word, the competitions it organises within 
the constraints laid down by the Sports Act.  

3. Commercialise the audiovisual contents exploitation rights of the professional football 

competitions it organises, as well as any other audiovisual rights of football competitions 

whose commercialisation is entrusted or assigned to it.  

4. Promote, foster, finance and develop activities connected with physical fitness, sports 

training and football.  

5. Promote and disseminate nation -wide official professional football competitions in Spain 
and abroad.  

6. Perform any other additional or complementary activities to the above.  

 
During the financial year ended 30 June 2025, and based on that set out in Royal Decree -Law 

5/2015 of 4 April 2015, the sales of Clubs/SAD's audiovisual rights have been managed centrally 

with LALIGA, pursuant to Article 2 of said Royal Decree, as the orga nising entity with the joint 

marketing authority over audiovisual rights, see Note 4.11.  

 
At 30 June 2025, LALIGA is the parent entity of the following legal entities, all of which are direct 

and indirect subsidiaries of LALIGA (see Note 10):  

 
¶ LALIGA Group International, S.L.  

¶ Sociedad Española de Fútbol Profesional, S.A.U.  

¶ LALIGA DMCC  

¶ LALIGA (USA) Inc. 

¶ LALIGA South Africa Proprietary Limited  

¶ LALIGA Singapore Pte. Ltd.  

¶ LALIGA LFP Mex, S.R.L.C.V. 

¶ Beijing Spanish Football League Consulting Co., Ltd.  

¶ LALIGA & Mena & South Asia DMCC  

¶ Legends Collection Europe, S.L.  

¶ Sports Legends & Collections, S.A.



REPORT TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR FINANCIAL 
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Likewise, LALIGA has a joint indirect shareholding through LALIGA Group International, S.L. in the 

following companies over which it exercises joint control:  

 
¶ LALIGA North America LLC.  

¶ Peak Sport Media Limited (incorporated in financial year ended in June 2024)  

 
Likewise, LALIGA has an indirect minority shareholding through LALIGA Group International, S.L. in 

the following companies over which it exercises significant influence:  

 
¶ LALIGA Entertainment, S.L.U.  

¶ LALIGA Studios, S.L.  

¶ Sports Reinvention Entertainment Group, S.L.  

¶ Spanish Football Sports & Entertainment (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.  

 
On the other hand, LALIGA is an associate of the Asociación de Ligas Profesionales Españolas, 

where its representation percentage is 25%.  

 
On 10 December 2021 Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional signed a Framework Investment 

Agreement with Loarre Investments S.à r.l. (the Investor or CVC) for a strategic collaboration that 

allows the objectives described in Note 6 of the report to be achieved . 

 
Despite the group being exempt from the obligation to file consolidated annual accounts due to , 

as previously mentioned, LALIGA being a sports association and not a company (according to 

Article 122 of the Commercial Code, only groups, public limited and limited liability companies are 

considered companies) and, therefore, Article 42.1 of said Code of Commerce does not apply, it 

has consolidated the subsidiaries at 30 June 2025 on a voluntary basis.  

 
 
2. Presentation basis  

 
a) True and fair image  

The annual accounts have been prepared from LALIGA's accounting records and are presented in 

accordance with current legislation, the rules established in the General Accounting Plan 

approved by Royal Decree 1514/2007 and the amendments incorporated into i t by Royal Decree 

1159/2010, Royal Decree 602/2016 and the amendments incorporated into it ς the latest being 

those incorporated via Royal Decree 1/ 2021 of 12 January ς in force for financial years beginning 

after 1 January 2021, to show the true and fair  image of the assets, the financial position and the 

results of the Association, as well as the veracity of the cash flows included in the cash flows 

statement.  

 
The members of LALIGA's Executive Committee estimate that the annual accounts for financial 

year ended 30 June 2025, together with the Consolidated Annual Accounts, which were prepared 

on 29 September 2025, will be approved by the Assembly without any amen dments.



REPORT TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR FINANCIAL 
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b)  Critical aspects of the assessment and estimation of uncertainty  

 
The preparation of the annual accounts requires LALIGA to use certain significant estimates and 

judgements in relation to the future that are continuously evaluated and based on historical 

experience and other factors, including expectations of future even ts that are believed to be 

reasonable under certain circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates, by definition, will 

rarely match the corresponding actual results.  

 
Recognition of income  

 
LALIGA recognises income pursuant to that described in Note 4.11 Recognition of income.  

 
Recognition of the joint purse  

 
LALIGA recognises the financial liability of the joint purse resulting from the corporate operation 

agreed at the assembly in December 2021 as described in Note 4.6 Financial liabilities measured at 

cost, considering the remuneration agreed with the non -managing participant as operating 

income or expense in the Profit and Loss Account according to the conditions stipulated in the 

contract.  

 
 

3. Application of results  
 
The Entity is a non -profit Sports Group so its Surplus (Profit) is distributed among its associates in 

its entirety or the Social Fund is increased. In the same way, if there were a Deficit (Loss), it would 

be the associates who would have to reimburse it or reduce the Entity's Social Fund.  

 

Given that the result of the Profit and Loss Account for financial years ended 30 June 2025 and 

2024 was 0 euros, the Executive Committee did not submit a distribution proposal for approval to 

the General Assembly.  

 
 
4. Accounting criteria  
 
4.1 Intangible assets  

 
a) Patents and trademarks  

 
Patents and trademarks have a defined useful life and are recognised at cost less accumulated 

amortisation and recognised impairment losses. Amortisation is calculated using the straight -line 

method to allocate the cost of patents and trademarks over their  estimated useful life (10 years).  

 
b)  Computer software  

 
Computer software licences acquired from third parties are capitalised on the basis of the costs 

incurred to acquire and prepare them for use. These costs are amortised over their estimated 

useful lives (maximum of 5 years).  

 

 

 

 

 



REPORT TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR FINANCIAL 
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (In thousands of euros)  

 

10  

ω 

Costs directly related to the development of unique and identifiable computer software controlled 

by LALIGA, and which are likely to generate economic benefits in excess of costs for more than 

one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs inc lude the costs of the staff developing 

the software and an appropriate percentage of overheads. These costs are recognised as assets 

and amortised over their estimated useful lives (which do not exceed 5 years).  

 

Expenses related to the upkeep of computer software are recognised as an expense when 

incurred.  

 

4.2 Property, plant and equipment  

 
Property, plant and equipment items are recognised at their acquisition price or production cost 

less accumulated depreciation and the accumulated amount of recognised losses, as a 

consequence of impairment where applicable.  

 

The amount of work carried out by the company for its own property, plant and equipment is 

calculated by adding the direct or indirect costs attributable to said assets to the purchase price 

of the consumables.  

 

The costs of expanding, modernising or improving property, plant and equipment are incorporated 

into the asset as a higher value of the good only when they involve an increase in its capacity, 

productivity or lengthening of its useful life, and whenever it  is possible to know or estimate the 

accounting value of items that are derecognised from the inventory due to having been replaced.  

 

Major repair costs are capitalised and amortised over the estimated useful life, while recurring 

maintenance expenses are charged to the profit and loss account during the year in which they 

are incurred.  

 

The depreciation of property, plant and equipment, with the exception of land that is not 

depreciated, is systematically calculated using the straight -line method based on its estimated 

useful life, taking into account the depreciation actually suffered by  its operation, use and 

enjoyment. The estimated useful lives are:  

 
 Years of estimated useful 

life  
Technical facilities  10 

Furniture  10 

Information processing equipment  5 
 

 

The residual value and the useful life of the assets are reviewed on the date of each balance sheet 

and adjusted if necessary. When the book value of an asset is higher than its estimated recoverable 

amount, its value is immediately reduced to its recovera ble amount.  

 

Gains and losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment are calculated by comparing the 

income obtained from the sale with the book value and are recorded in the profit and loss account.  
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4.3 Financial assets  

 
a) Financial assets at cost  

 
This valuation category includes:  
 

1) Investments in the equity of group companies, jointly -controlled entities and associates 

(an example of these financial assets is detailed in Note 10).  

 

2) Other investments in equity instruments whose fair value cannot be determined by 

reference to a quoted price on an active market for an identical instrument, or cannot be 

estimated reliably, and the derivatives underlying these investments.  

 
3) Contributions made as a result of a joint purse contract and the like.  

 
4) Participatory loans whose interests are contingent, either because a fixed or variable 

interest rate is agreed upon, subject to the compliance of a milestone by the borrowing 

company (for example, obtaining profits), or because they are calculated exclusiv ely by 

reference to the evolution of the activity of the aforementioned company. An example of 

this category will be participatory financing granted to the clubs (see Note 11).  

 
5) Any other financial asset that should initially be classified in the fair value portfolio with 

changes in the profit and loss account when it is not possible to obtain a reliable estimate 

of its fair value.  

 
b)  Financial assets at amortised cost  

 
Included in this category are loans and receivables that are made up of credits for trade operations 

and credits for non -trade operations with fixed or determinable charges. These assets are initially 

measured at fair value including incurred transaction c osts, and subsequently valued at amortised 

cost using the effective interest rate method. However, financial assets are valued at their nominal 

value where they do not have an established interest rate, the amount is due or is expected to be 

received in th e short term and the effect of updating is not significant. In this category, the 

Association recognises all its financial assets that have not been described in the previous section 

of this note.  

 

The contractual cash flows that are solely collections of principal and interest on the amount of the 

outstanding principal are inherent to an agreement that has the nature of an ordinary or common 

loan, notwithstanding whether the operation is agreed at a  zero or below market interest rate.  

 

The credits for trade operations and credits for non -trade operations included in this category are:  

 

1) Credits for trade operations : those financial assets arising from the sale of goods and the 

provision of services for the company's trade provisions with deferred payment, and  

 

2) Credits for non -trade operations : those financial assets that, not being equity instruments 

or derivatives, have no commercial origin and whose collections are of a determined or 

determinable amount, which come from loan or credit operations granted by the 

company.  

 
Initial valuation  
 

Financial assets in this category will initially be valued at their fair value, which ς unless there is 

evidence to the contrary ς will be the transaction price, which will be equal to the fair value of the 

consideration given, plus the directly attributab le transaction costs.  
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However, credits for trade operations maturing within one year that do not have an explicit 

contractual interest rate, as well as credits to personnel, dividends receivable and disbursements 

required on equity instruments ς where the amount is expected to received in the short term ς are 

valued at their nominal value to the extent that the effect of not updating the cash flows is not 

considered significant.  

 

Subsequent valuation  
 
Financial assets included in this category will be valued at their amortised cost. Interest accrued 

will be accounted for in the profit and loss account, applying the effective interest rate method.  

 

However, credits maturing within one year which ς pursuant to the provisions of the preceding 

section ς are initially valued at their nominal value, continue to be valued at that amount, unless 

they have been impaired.  

 

When the contractual cash flows of a financial asset are amended due to the financial difficulties 

of the issuer, the company studies the need to record an impairment loss or not.  

 

Impairment losses  
 

The necessary valuation corrections are made, at least at closing and whenever there is objective 

evidence that the value of a financial asset, or of a group of financial assets with similar risk profiles 

valued collectively, has been impaired as a result of one or more events that occurred subsequent 

to its initial recognition and that reduce or delay future estimated cash flows, which may be 

motivated by the insolvency of the debtor.  

 

In general, the loss due to impairment of these financial assets is the difference between their book 

value and the current value of future cash flows, including, where appropriate, those from the 

execution of real and personal guarantees that are estimate d to be generated, discounted at the 

effective interest rate calculated at the time of initial recognition.  

 

Impairment loss adjustments, as well as their reversal when the amount of the loss decreases for 

reasons related to a subsequent event, are recognised respectively as an expense or income in 

the profit and loss account. Impairment reversal is limited to th e book value of the asset that would 

be recognised on the reversal date had the impairment not been recorded.  

 

Financial assets are derecognised on the balance sheet when all the risks and benefits inherent to 

the ownership of the asset are substantially transferred. In the specific case of accounts 

receivable, it is understood that this fact generally occurs if th e risks of insolvency and default have 

been transferred.  

 
4.4  Financial derivatives and accounting hedges  

 
Both initially and at subsequent times, financial derivatives are valued at their fair value. The 

method for recognizing the resulting gains or losses depends on whether the derivative has been 

designated as a hedging instrument or not and, where appropria te, on the type of hedge.  

 
Cash flow hedges  

 
The effective part of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash 

flow hedges are temporarily recognised in equity. Their allocation to the profit and loss account is 

made in the years in which the expected hedged opera tion affects the result, unless the hedge 

corresponds to a forecast transaction that ends in the recognition of a non -financial asset or 
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liability, in which case the amounts recorded in equity are included in the cost of the asset when it 

is acquired or the liability when it is assumed.  

 

The loss or gain related to the ineffective part is recognised immediately in the profit and loss 

account.  

 

Hedging instruments are valued and recorded according to their nature to the extent that they are 

not, or cease to be, effective hedges.  

 

In the case of derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting purposes, the gains and losses 

on their fair value are immediately recognised in the profit and loss account.  

 
4.5 Equity  

 
The social fund is made up of the accumulated amount of surpluses (profits) and deficits (losses) 

from previous years, as well as contributions made by clubs/SADs.  

 
4.6  Financial liabilities  

 
Financial liabilities at amortised cost  

 
Debts and payables comprise both trade and non -trade receivables.  

 

These financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value adjusted for directly attributable 

transaction costs, and subsequently recorded at their amortised cost according to the effective 

interest rate method. Said effective interest is the discoun t rate that equals the book value of the 

instrument with the expected flow of future payments foreseen until the maturity of the liability.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, debits for trade operations maturing in under one year and that do 

not have a contractual interest rate are valued, both initially and subsequently, at their par value 

when the effect of not updating the flows of cash is not significant.  

 

In the event of a renegotiation of existing debts, it is considered that there are no substantial 

modifications of the financial liability when the lender of the new loan is the same as the one that 

granted the initial loan and the present value of the cas h flows, including net commissions, does 

not differ by more than 10% from the present value of the cash flows pending payment of the 

original liability calculated under the same method.  

 
Financial liabilities measured at cost  

 
Contributions received as a result of joint purse (JP) contracts and the like are measured at cost, 

increased or decreased by the profit or loss, respectively, to be attributed to non -managing 

participants (see Notes 6 and 15).  

 

The excess or deficit attributed to the non -managing participant as a result of the remuneration 

agreed in the joint purse over the contribution made is recognised as an operating expense or 

income, respectively, in the profit and loss account.  

 

It is considered that the straight -line cancellation of the liability measured at cost according to its 

nature over the term of the contract is the accounting treatment that best reflects the true and fair 

view of the operation, without prejudice to the ex istence of remuneration agreed by the parties 

that corresponds to the operating expense recognised in the profit and loss account.  
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In general, the JP Contract establishes a criterion for remunerating the Investor based on the Net 

Distributable Income based on the relationship between the EBITDA of each year and the target 

EBITDA of a reference business plan (here, EBITDA is understood  as the sum of the LALIGA's 

operating income associated with the sale of TV and media rights, as well as other future activities 

defined in the Partner contract that LALIGA and its subsidiaries carry out (other than LALIGA Tech 

and its subsidiaries), minus  LALIGA's operating expenses associated with such activities; and the 

operating income minus the operating expenses of all the activities of LALIGA Tech and its 

subsidiaries). Thus, remuneration percentages are established on Net Distributable Income, 

rang ing from a maximum of 8.5537%, if the EBITDA for a year is equal to or less than 92.5% of the 

target EBITDA in the Business Plan, to a minimum of 7.8773%, if the EBITDA for the year is equal to 

or greater than 107.5% of the target EBITDA in the Business Pl an. 

 

However, to materialise the spirit of the Investment Agreement, a particular criterion has been 

established with special remuneration percentages for the first four years (S21/22 to S24/25). The 

percentages are lower during the first two years, given that the Investor will not yet have 

contributed all the committed funds and, furthermore, the investments will not have been able to 

generate the desired return, and higher during the following two years, since if they have worked 

diligently ς both LALIGA and t he Investor ς the different projects started with the funds 

contributed by the Investor could already be profitable, so that during the third and fourth years a 

higher remuneration is proposed.  

 

Given that this fixed percentage remuneration only applies to the first four years of a 50 -year 

contract, and that the remaining years will be remunerated between 7.8% and 8.5% depending on 

the performance of the Association, it is considered that these pe rcentages, as agreed with the 

investor, best reflect the true and fair view of these agreements, and it is on this basis that the 

associated remuneration is being recognised.  

 
4.7 Current and deferred taxes  

 
The income tax expense (income) is the amount that, for this concept, accrues in the year and that 

includes both the current tax expense (income) and deferred tax.  

 

Both current and deferred tax expense (income) is recorded in profit and loss account. However, 

the tax effect related to items that are recorded directly in equity is recognised in equity.  

 

Current tax assets and liabilities will be valued at the amounts expected to be paid or recovered 

from the tax authorities, in accordance with current or approved regulations and pending 

publication on the year -end date.  

 

Deferred taxes are calculated, in accordance with the liability method, on the temporary 

differences that arise between the taxable bases of assets and liabilities and their book values. 

However, deferred taxes are not recognised if arise from the initial recognition of an asset or a 

liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction did 

not affect the accounting result or the taxable base of the tax. The deferred tax is determined by 

applying the regulations an d the tax rates approved or about to be approved on the balance sheet 

date and expected to apply when the corresponding deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred 

tax liability is settled.  

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will 

be available with which to offset temporary differences and, therefore, given that LALIGA's 

objective is not to have profits, deferred tax assets are not recognised for temporary differences.  
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4.8 Employee benefits  

 
a) Retirement award  

 
LALIGA offers a retirement award to some of its retired employees. The right to this type of benefits 

is conditional on employee remaining with the company until their retirement and for a specified 

minimum number of years.  

 

The expected costs of these benefits are accrued during the working life of the employees in 

accordance with an accounting method similar to that of defined contribution pension plans.  

 

A defined contribution plan is one under which LALIGA makes fixed contributions to a separate 

entity and has no legal, contractual or implicit obligation to make additional contributions if the 

separate entity does not have sufficient assets to meet the co mmitments assumed.  

 

For defined contribution plans, LALIGA pays contributions to publicly or privately managed 

pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. Once the contributions 

have been paid, LALIGA is not required to make additional payments. Co ntributions are recognised 

as employee benefits when accrued. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the 

extent that a cash return or a reduction in future payments is available.  

 

 

LALIGA recognises a liability for contributions to be made when, at the end of the year, there are 

unpaid accrued contributions.  
 

b)  Severance payments  
 

Severance payments are paid to employees as a result of LALIGA's decision to terminate their 

employment contract before the normal retirement age or when the employee agrees to 

voluntarily resign in exchange for those benefits. LALIGA recognises these bene fits when it has 

demonstrably undertaken to terminate workers in accordance with a detailed formal plan without 

the possibility of retirement or to provide severance pay as a result of an offer to encourage 

voluntary resignation. Benefits that are not to b e paid in the twelve months following the balance 

sheet date are discounted to their current value.  

 
c)  Profit sharing and bonus plans  

 
LALIGA recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses. LALIGA recognises a provision when it 

is contractually obligated or when past practice has created an implicit obligation.  

 
4.9  Provisions and contingent liabilities  

 
Provisions for litigation are recognised when LALIGA has a legal or implicit present obligation as a 

result of past events, and an outflow of resources will likely be necessary to settle the obligation 

and where the amount can be reliably estimated. Provis ions for restructuring include penalties for 

cancellation of leases and severance payments to employees. Provisions for future operating 

losses are not recognised.  

 

Provisions are valued at the present value of the amounts that are expected to be necessary to 

settle the obligation using a pre -tax rate that reflects current market evolutions of the time value 

of money and the specific risks of the obligation. The adjus tments in the provision due to its 

updating are recognised as a financial expense as they accrue.  

 

 



REPORT TO THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR FINANCIAL 
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (In thousands of euros)  

 

16  

ω 

Provisions with a maturity of less than or equal to one year, with a non -significant financial effect, 

are not discounted.  

 

When part of the amount necessary to settle the provision is expected to be reimbursed by a third 

party, the reimbursement is recognised as an independent asset, provided that its receipt is 

practically certain.  

 

On the other hand, contingent liabilities are considered to be those possible obligations arising as 

a result of past events, where the materialisation is conditioned on one or more future events 

outside LALIGA's control occurring, or not. These contingent  liabilities are not subject to 

accounting records and details of them are presented in the report.  

 

LALIGA has recorded provisions amounting to 5,949 thousand euros in its long -term provisions 

account at 30 June 2025 (6,354 thousand euros at the end of the financial year to 30 June 2024), 

derived from the Wage Guarantee Fund: Within this account is a pro vision of an amount related to 

the debit balances held with clubs where the Association, in compliance with the provisions of the 

Collective Agreement signed with the Association of Spanish Footballers, has had to anticipate 

player salaries. The decrease i n the provision compared to 30 June 2024 amounting to 405 

thousand euros is due to:  

 

¶ The repayment of salaries payable made by Real Racing Club de Santander SAD (see Note 

4.11.b) amounting to 385 thousand euros.  

¶ The repayment of salaries payable made by Hercules de Alicante Club de Fútbol SAD (see 

Note 4.11.b) amounting to 20 thousand euros.  

 

At the end of financial years ended 30 June 2025 and 2024, a long -term provision is held for other 

responsibilities based on past events associated with the activity of the Association.  

 
4.10 Accruals  

 
At the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Balance Sheet reflects accruals of liabilities 

for short -term anticipated income of 274,090 thousand euros (293,308 thousand euros at the end 

of financial year ended 30 June 2024), with the majority of t his amount being income 

corresponding to audiovisual rights of contracts whose accrual will occur during the 2025/2026 

season.  

 

The asset reflects prepaid expenses at the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025 in the short 

term amounting to 29,550 thousand euros (at the end of financial year ended 30 June 2024 the 

asset reflected prepaid expenses amounting to 8,555 thousand euros ). The increase compared to 

the same period last year is mainly due to the advance payment for the acquisition of content for 

the audiovisual production of the 2025/2026 season.  

 
4.11 Recognition of income  

 
The Association recognises its ordinary income in such a manner that the transfer of goods or 

services committed to its customers is recorded for the amount that reflects the consideration 

that the entity expects to receive in exchange for said services, w ith the analysis made pursuant 

to the following steps:  

 
¶ Identification of the contract.  

¶ Identification of the different performance obligations.  

¶ Determination of the transaction price.  

¶ Allocation of the transaction price to each performance obligation.  
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¶ Recognise income at the time performance obligations are satisfied.  

 

Where there is a variable consideration amount in the price set in contracts with customers, the 

best estimate of the variable consideration is included in the price to be recognised to the extent 

that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of t he income recognised will not occur when 

the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. The 

Association bases its estimates considering historical information, taking into account the type of 

customer, type of transact ion and the specific terms of each agreement.  

 
a) Income from the marketing of audiovisual contents exploitation rights.  
 
Joint marketing of audiovisual rights RDL 5/2015  

 
Regarding the income from the marketing of the audiovisual contents exploitation rights of football 

competitions in the First and Second Division National League Championship, and as a result of 

Royal Decree -Law 5/2015 of 30 April 2015 coming into force in  the 2016/2017 season (modified by 

Royal Decree -Law 15/2020 21 April) regulating the centralised sale of these rights as well as the 

analysis and interpretation of national and international regulations, LALIGA acts as Principal in the 

management of the in come and expenses associated with the marketing of these rights. Acting as 

Principal entails that all income and expenses associated with the marketing are recorded in 

LALIGA's annual accounts, pursuant to compliance with the following points:  

 

¶ LaLiga is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the specified good or service.  

¶ It has the capacity to set sales prices to end customers.  

¶ It bears the credit risk assumed for the amount receivable from the customer.  

¶ It has the freedom to choose its suppliers.  

¶ It is consistent with the treatment applied during the 2015/2016 season in accordance with 

the statutory modifications approved in the Assembly.  

 

In addition, LALIGA markets broadcasting and exploitation rights for audiovisual content 

corresponding to other championships and sports content as well as the LALIGA content 

described in the previous point, such as UEFA competitions and other sports in ac cordance with 

the Horeca product.  

 

¢Ƙƛǎ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎŜŘ ǳƴŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀŘƛƴƎ άLƴŎƻƳŜ ŦǊƻƳ 

Negotiations/Marketing of TV and media rights" in the Profit and Loss Account, with its accrual 

being recorded as the matches are played throughout the period in question (N ote 18) 

 
b)  Income from the distribution of the gambling tax on Sports Betting  

 
Regarding the distribution of the gambling tax on Sports Betting corresponding to LALIGA, only 

the "remaining amounts" must be considered revenue attributable to LaLiga itself once the 

following applications have been made in accordance with the Single Art icle of Royal Decree 

98/2003:  
 

1) Repayment of the debts contracted by LALIGA as a result of the early cancellation of the 

Recovery Plan, amounting to 746 thousand euros during financial year ended 30 June 2025 

(1,847 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024).  

 

This debt is associated with the 1991 Recovery Plan and corresponds to the payment this 

season of the loan requested by LALIGA in its day to remedy the debt that the clubs/SAD 

belonging to LALIGA had with the Mortgage Bank, the Higher Council for Sports, S ocial 

Security and the Public Treasury. On the other hand, another part of this debt was to cover the 

costs of restructuring works of stadiums in accordance with the requirements determined in 

RD 769/1993. 
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2) Secondly:  

 
a. For the construction, expansion, remodelling, adaptation, improvement, 

maintenance, conservation of the sports facilities of the clubs/SAD belonging to 

Professional Football, amounting to 9,548 thousand euros during financial year ended 

30 June 2025 (9,755  thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024).  

 

Pursuant to RD 203/2010 of 26 February approving the Regulation for the prevention 

of violence, racism, xenophobia and intolerance in sport, LALIGA is responsible for the 

prevention of such matters within the stadiums of league competition participants. To  

fulfil this task, the sole article of RD 566/2010 of 7 May establishes that an amount 

collected from the gambling tax is allocated for this purpose.  

 
b. To the guarantee and, where appropriate, to the payment of salary debts, in 

accordance with the aforementioned Royal Decree 566/2010 of 7 May, that the 

entities affiliated to LALIGA have with their players in accordance with the provisions 

of the Collectiv e Agreement signed with the professional players' representatives. 

Should LALIGA recover any of the amounts used for these purposes, it must 

reincorporate them as a higher amount to be distributed in addition to the collection 

from Quinielas (football pool s), as happened in financial year ended 30 June 2025 

where an amount of 385 thousand euros was returned associated with Real Racing 

Club de Santander SAD (385 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024) 

and an amount of 20 thousand euros associate d with Hércules de Alicante Club de 

Fútbol SAD (50 euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024). Also, during financial year 

ended 30 June 2024, the Association's Management adjusted the balance of this 

provision associated with the Wage Guarantee Fund to t he exact amount of the active 

salaries payable, which is why the provision amounting to 858 thousand euros was 

derecognised, which had at the same time been reincorporated as a higher amount 

to be distributed in addition to the collection in this section o f the Quinielas.  

 

As a consequence of that established in Annex I of the agreement signed on 25 August 

2011 to call off the strike initiated by professional footballers, LALIGA guaranteed the 

debts that the clubs/SADs associated with it had with said footballers correspondi ng 

to seasons 2010/2011, 2011/2012, 2012/2013, 2013/2014 and 2014/2015. Part of said debt 

was included in the insolvency proceedings of some clubs/SADs and was subject to 

a withdrawal, the latter amount being that which will not be recoverable in the 

agree ment phase that is being recovered by LALIGA from this tranche of Quinielas.  

 

Therefore, and in accordance with the foregoing and to the extent that LALIGA is a 

mere distribution instrument, the payments made for the aforementioned items 

should not be considered expenses nor their financing income, but are payments and 

collections w hose control must be made on Balance sheet accounts.  

 

The amount corresponding to LALIGA in financial year ended 30 June 2025 for its part of the 

distribution of the gambling tax on Sports Betting amounted to 16,812 thousand euros (17,147 

thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024). Additionally, the  refunded amount of 

salaries payable amounting 405 thousand euros (1,293 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 

June 2024) has been recovered, resulting in the final amount collected of 17,217 thousand euros 

(18,440 thousand euros in financial year ende d 30 June 2024).  
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3) The remaining amounts, once the applications of the two previous sections have been made, 

will be distributed as follows:  

 
3.a) Some 60% of the remaining amounts resulting from deducting the total amount received 

in financial year ended 30 June 2025 by LALIGA from the distribution of the gambling tax 

on Sports Betting that amounted to 17,812 thousand euros (17,147 thousand euros in  

financial year ended 30 June 2024) plus the amount recovered of salaries payable, which 

amounted to 405 thousand euros (1,293 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 

2024), i.e., 17,217 thousand euros (18,440 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 

2024) derived from the amounts of the previous sections 1), 2.a) and 2.b), and that will be 

distributed directly to the clubs without being considered in LALIGA's Profit and Loss 

Account.  

 
3.b) The remaining 40% will be recorded in LALIGA's Profit and Loss Account as revenue for 

the latter, amounting to 2,769 thousand euros during financial year ended 30 June 2025 

(2,735 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024).  

 

The summary of all the above can be viewed in the following table:  

 

 
   Thousands of 

euros  
  30.06.2025  30.06.2024  
Amounts to distribute     
Collections from Quinielas   16,812 17,147 
Recovery of salaries payable   405  1,293 
Total to distribute   17,217 18,440 
Amounts with specific destinations     
Recovery Plan   (746) (1,847) 
Facilities   (9,548)  (9,755) 
Remaining amounts   6,923 6,838 
Direct payment to clubs  60% 4,154 4,103 
LALIGA income  40% 2,769 2,735 

 
4.12 Leases  

 
a) When LALIGA is the lessee ς Finance lease  

 
LALIGA leases certain property, plant and equipment. Leases of property, plant and equipment in 

which LALIGA substantially holds all the risks and benefits derived from ownership are classified 

as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the begin ning of the lease at the lower of the 

fair value of the leased property or the current value of the minimum payments agreed for the 

lease. The implicit interest rate of the contract is used to calculate the current value, or LALIGA's 

interest rate for simi lar operations if the former cannot be determined.  

 

 

Each lease payment is distributed between the liability and the financial charge. The total financial 

charge is distributed over the lease term and charged to the profit and loss account in the year it 

accrues by applying the effective interest rate method . Contingent instalments are expenses in 

the year they are incurred. The corresponding lease obligations, net of financial charges, are 

included in "Financial lease creditors". Fixed assets acquired under a financial lease are 

depreciated over their useful  life or the duration of the contract, whichever is the shorter.  

 
b)  When LALIGA is the lessee ς Operating lease  

 
Leases in which the lessor retains a significant part of the risks and benefits derived from 

ownership are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments (net of any incentive 
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received from the lessor) are charged to the profit and loss account in the year they accrue on a 

straight -line basis over the lease period.  

 
c)  When LALIGA is the lessor  

 
When assets are leased under an operating lease, the asset is included in the balance sheet 

according to its nature. Income derived from the lease is recognised on a straight -line basis over 

the term of the lease.  

 
4.13 Transactions in foreign currency  

 
a) Functional and presentation currency  

 
LALIGA's annual accounts are presented in thousands of euros, as its functional currency is the euro.  

 
b)  Transactions and balances  

 
Transactions in foreign currency are translated into the functional currency using the prevailing 

exchange rates on the transaction dates. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the 

settlement of these transactions and from the translation at the  closing exchange rates of the 

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are recognised in the profit and 

loss account, except where they are deferred in equity such as qualified cash flow hedges and 

qualified net investment hedges.  

 

Changes in the fair value of monetary securities denominated in foreign currency classified as 

available for sale are analysed between translation differences resulting from changes in the 

amortised cost of the security and other changes in the book value of the security. Translation 

differences are recognised in profit/(loss) for the year and other changes in book value are 

recognised in equity.  

 

Translation differences on non -monetary items, such as equity instruments held at fair value with 

changes in the profit and loss account, are presented as part of the gain or loss in fair value. 

Translation differences on non -monetary items, such as equity  instruments classified as financial 

assets available for sale, are included in equity.  

 
4.14 Transactions between related parties  

 
In general, operations between group companies and other related parties are initially accounted 

for at fair value. Where appropriate, if the agreed price differs from its fair value, the difference is 

recorded taking into account the economic reality of t he transaction. Subsequent valuations are 

carried out pursuant to the corresponding regulations.  

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in merger, spin -off or non -monetary contribution operations of a 

business, the constituent elements of the acquired business are valued at the amount 

corresponding to them, once the operation has been carried out, in the cons olidated annual 

accounts of the group or subgroup.  

 

When the parent company, the group or subgroup, and its subsidiary are not involved, the annual 

accounts to be considered for this purpose will be those of the larger group or subgroup in which 

the equity elements whose parent company is Spanish are integr ated.  

 

In these cases, the difference that could be revealed between the net value of the assets and 

liabilities of the acquired company, adjusted by the balance of the groups of grants, donations and 

legacies received and adjustments for changes in value, and an y amount of the capital and issue 

premium, if any, issued by the absorbing company is recorded in reserves.  
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4.15 Business combinations  

 
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method, for which the acquisition 

date is determined and the cost of the combination is calculated, recording the identifiable assets 

acquired and the liabilities assumed at their fair value ref erred on that date.  

 

Goodwill or the negative difference of the combination is determined by the difference between 

the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed recorded and the cost of the 

combination, all referring to the acquisition date.  

 

The cost of the combination is determined by aggregating:  

 

¶ The fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred or assumed and the 

equity instruments issued on the acquisition date.  

¶ The fair value of any contingent consideration that depends on future events or the 

fulfilment of predetermined conditions.  

 

Expenses related to the issue of equity instruments or financial liabilities delivered in exchange for 

the items acquired are not part of the cost of the combination.  

 

Likewise, the fees paid to legal advisors or other professionals who have been involved in the 

combination are not part of the cost of the combination, nor are the expenses generated internally 

by these concepts. These amounts are charged directly to the i ncome statement.  

 

In the exceptional event that a negative difference arises in the combination, it is recognised in the 

profit and loss account as income, unless intangible assets arise, in which case their value will be 

reduced until the amount of the negative difference is adjusted.  

 

If the valuation processes necessary to apply the acquisition method described above cannot be 

completed on the end date of the year in which the combination occurs, this accounting is 

considered provisional, and said provisional values may be adjusted i n the period necessary to 

obtain the information required that in no case will be longer than one year. The effects of the 

adjustments made in this period are recorded retroactively, amending the comparative 

information if necessary.  

 

Subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are adjusted against results, 

unless such consideration has been classified as equity, in which case subsequent changes in its 

fair value are not recognised.  

 

Merger, spin -off and non -monetary contributions of a business between group companies are 

recorded in accordance with the provisions for transactions between related parties (see Note 10).  

 

 

5. Financial risk management  

5.1 Financial risk factors  

 
Managing the financial risks of LALIGA is centralised in Finance Management, which has the 

necessary mechanisms in place to control the exposure to variations in interest rates and 

exchange rates, as well as credit and liquidity risks.  
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The Association's Global Risk Management Programme focuses on the uncertainty of financial 

markets and tries to minimise the potential adverse effects on its financial profitability. LALIGA 

employs derivative financial instruments to hedge certain exposure s to risk.  

 

When all the required criteria are met, hedge accounting is applied to eliminate the accounting 

mismatch between the hedging instrument and the hedged item. This will be effective for currency 

exchange insurance contracted to cover the exposure to the (EUR /USD) exchange rate associated 

with firm contracts on the sale of audiovisual rights.  

 

The main financial risks impacting LALIGA are listed below:  

 
a) Market risk  

 
(i) Exchange rate risk  

 
Despite LALIGA having significant international operations, most of its contracts are negotiated 

and charged in euros and, therefore, it is not exposed to exchange rate risk due to foreign currency 

transactions.  

 

To meet its risk management strategy, the Association hedges its exposure to exchange rate risk 

associated with its firm commitments in foreign currency (USD).  

 

The purpose of the hedging relationship is to minimise the volatility of the exchange rate risk 

resulting from receipts in USD from the fluctuation of the exchange rate between the foreign 

currency (USD) and the Association's functional currency (EUR).  
 

(ii) Price risk  
 

LALIGA does not have speculative capital investments, and are therefore not exposed to price risk.  

 
(iii) Interest rate risk of cash flows  

 

As LALIGA does not have significant remunerated assets, the income and cash flows from their 

operating activities are sufficiently independent from changes in market interest rates.  

 

b)  Credit risk  
 

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, 

and outstanding accounts receivable.  
 

The banks and financial institutions in which LALIGA has invested have a good reputation, as do 

the financial investments that are controlled by Finance Management.  

 

For credit control, the credit quality of the client is assessed, taking into account their financial 

position, past experience and other factors. In general, LALIGA's clients do not have a credit rating.  

 

Individual credit limits are established based on internal and external ratings in accordance with 

the limits set by Management.  
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The maximum credit risks at 30 June 2025 and 2024 are detailed below:  
 

Thousands of euros  

 2025  2024  

Short -term investments in group companies and associates  3,980  1,212 

Long -term financial investments  1,232,786 1,078,366 

Cash and cash equivalents  550,451 763,828 

Short -term financial investments  63,968  50,911 

Long -term trade debtors and other accounts receivable  - 461 

Short -term trade debtors and other accounts receivable  465,394  460,789  

 2,316,579 2,355,567 
 

c)  Liquidity risk  
 

Prudent management of liquidity risk implies the maintenance of sufficient cash and marketable 

securities, the availability of financing through a sufficient amount of committed credit facilities 

and the ability to liquidate market positions. Given the dyn amic nature of the underlying 

businesses, LALIGA's Treasury Management aims to maintain flexibility in financing through the 

availability of committed credit lines.  
 

Management monitors LALIGA's liquidity reserve forecasts (which includes credit availability (Note 

15) and cash and cash equivalents (Note 13)) based on expected cash flows. Note 9.2 shows the 

breakdown of financial assets and liabilities by maturity. It s hould be noted that this breakdown is 

expressed based on the amortised cost of financial assets and liabilities, although this does not 

vary significantly from their nominal value. Based on expected cash flows and prudent liquidity risk 

management, Managem ent expects sufficient cash levels to be maintained.  
 

5.2 Estimation of fair value  
 

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded on an active market is determined using 

valuation techniques. LALIGA uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on 

current market conditions on each balance sheet date. For lon g-term debt, quoted market prices 

or agent prices are used. To determine the fair value of the remaining financial instruments, other 

techniques are used, such as estimated discounted cash flows. The fair value of interest rate swaps 

is calculated as the p resent value of estimated future cash flows.  

 

It is assumed that the book value of credits and debits for commercial operations approximates 

their fair value. The fair value of financial liabilities for financial reporting purposes is estimated by 

discounting future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate available to LALIGA 

for similar financial instruments.  

 

 

6. Non -monetary contributions made during financial year ended 30 
June 2022  

6.1 Non -monetary contribution on 1 July 2021 to LALIGA Tech  

 
On 1 July 2021, Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional made a non -monetary contribution to LALIGA 

Tech (currently named LALIGA Group International, S.L.) amounting to 23,458 thousand euros. The 

non -monetary contribution was split between a capital increase of  226 thousand euros and a share 

premium of 23,232 thousand euros.  
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The asset elements of the Association's Balance Sheet contributed on 1 July 2021 were as follows:  
 

o Shareholding in LALIGA Content Protection, S.L. amounting to 3,585 thousand 

euros.  

o "BI&BA System" platform amounting to 5,244 thousand euros.  

o "Mediacoach" application amounting to 8,967 thousand euros.  

o "Capacity Management System" applications amounting to 2,800 thousand 

euros.  

o Other intangible assets amounting to 879 thousand euros.  

o Items of property, plant and equipment (mainly technical facilities and 

information processing equipment) amounting to 1,983 thousand euros.  
 

The operation was covered by the special tax regime regulated in Chapter VII of Title VII of Law 

27/2014 of 27 November on Corporation Tax, and the competent tax authorities were notified of its 

application.  
 

6.2 Investment Framework Agreement with Loarre Investments S.à.r.l.  

 
On 10 December 2021 Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional (LALIGA or the Parent Association) 

signed a Framework Investment Agreement with Loarre Investments S.à r.l. (the Investor or CVC) 

for a strategic collaboration that allows the objectives pursued by th e December 2021 Assembly 

Agreement ς described below ς to be achieved.  

 

In the Framework Agreement, LALIGA presents ς together with CVC ς a strategic and innovative 

operation that will promote the growth of the competition and its Clubs in future years by bringing 

in a benchmark partner with extensive experience in the world o f sport. This strategic operation 

will make it possible to improve infrastructures, implement digitisation and technological 

innovation or reinforce internal structures of the Clubs.  

 

The agreement consists of the following legal transactions, which entered into force 

simultaneously on the Closing Date of the operation (1 February 2022):  

 

i. Contribution of CVC and acquisition of a stake in LALIGA TECH, S.L.U., which subsequently 

changed its name to LALIGA Group International, S.L.  (hereinafter Tech, LALIGA Tech or 

Group International). CVC contributed 64,773,897.22 euros to Tech through the 

assumption and disbursement of a capital increase by which it acquired a shareholding 

equivalent to 8.2016% in its share capital. For this purp ose, this subsidiary company 

increased its share capital through the creation of company shares, which constituted a 

special class of shareholding (see Note 6.3).  

 

As a preliminary step to the capital increase, it was agreed that, on the closing date of the 

operation, LALIGA transfer the following to its subsidiary company Tech (an event that 

came about and is described in Note 6.3):  

 
a) all business activities of LALIGA other than the sale of TV and media rights entrusted 

to LALIGA under RDL 5/2015 (such rights, the "TV Rights") and those others that, where 

appropriate, are attributed to it by law and are non -delegable;  

 

b)  the preparatory and support activities for the management by LALIGA of the sale of 

the TV Rights, including those related to the implementation of LALIGA's decisions in 

this area.  
 

ii. Contract between Partners. LALIGA, the Investor and Tech signed a partner agreement 

regulating the relationship between them, after which LALIGA will continue to maintain 

control over Tech.  
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iii. Joint Purse Contract.  LALIGA and CVC signed a joint purse contract for a duration of 50 

years under which the Investor contributes a total of 1,929,420,480.16 euros to LALIGA 

funds to improve the competition organised by LALIGA and maximise the value of the TV 

Rights (the "Joi nt Purse Contract"). In exchange, as remuneration, the Investor receives a 

percentage (see the "Joint purse" section further down in this note) of the Net 

Distributable Income (concept defined below) derived from the sale of TV Rights in each 

season.  

 

The Clubs that do not participate in the project will receive an amount equal to the amount they 

would have received for the TV Rights had the Annual Payment (see "Joint purse" section lower 

down in this Note) of the joint purse not been made, i.e., as if the remuneration mentioned in the 

previous paragraph had not occurred.  

 

At the same time as signing the Joint Purse Contract, LALIGA constituted the following guarantees 

to ensure compliance with its obligations under the aforementioned contract or derived from its 

termination or settlement (the "Joint Purse Contract Guarantee s"): 

 

a) pledge on LALIGA's current accounts where the JP Funds are deposited or any other 

financial assets in which LALIGA keeps the funds contributed by the Investor invested 

under the Joint Purse Contract until these are used to grant loans to the Clubs under 

th e Club Financing Agreement; and  

 

b)  pledge on LALIGA's credit rights derived from the loans granted to the Clubs under 

the Club Financing Contract.  

 
iv. Club Financing Contract . Additionally, LALIGA ς and those Clubs that have opted to do so 

ς have signed a financing contract for the amount of 1,899,420,480 euros under which 

LALIGA makes ς and will continue to make ς financing linked to improving the competition 

organised by LAL IGA and maximising the value of the TV Rights available to said Clubs, 

and to other Clubs that adopt it after the Closing Date (the "Club Financing Contract"). The 

repayment period of the participatory loans will be 50 years. During the first 40 years from 

the closing of the operation, 95% of the loan's principal will be repaid. The remaining 5% 

will be paid between years 40 and 50. Clubs relegated from the Second Division have a 

grace period that may be up to a maximum of 10 years. ( See Note 11). 

 
v. Contracts for the provision of Services by Tech to LALIGA.  Both signed two service 

provision contracts under which, during the term of the Joint Purse Contract, Tech will 

provide LALIGA with support services to manage and promote the competition (the 

"Management Support Services Contract") and audiovisual consult ing services (the 

"Audiovisual Consulting Services Contract").  

 
vi. Temporary Services Contract.  LALIGA and Tech signed a service provision contract under 

which LALIGA will temporarily provide Tech with certain services.  

 
6.3 Non -monetary contribution on 1 February 2022 to LALIGA Tech  

 
On 1 February 2022, Liga Nacional de Fútbol Profesional made a non -monetary contribution to 

LALIGA Tech (currently named LALIGA Group International, S.L.) for a net amount of  

11,242 thousand euros. In this second non -monetary contribution from LALIGA to LALIGA Group 

International, the remaining shareholdings and shares in subsidiaries were contributed so that the 

only direct investment in equity instruments held by LALIGA at 30  June 2025 is in LALIGA Group 

International, S.L.  
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The non -monetary contribution included the following assets and liabilities:  

 

HEADING AMOUNT 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 24,680  

Intangible assets  1,293 

Property, plant and equipment  1,110 

Long -term investments in group companies  21,948 

Equity instruments  8,511 

Credits to companies  13,437 

Long -term financial investments  329 

CURRENT ASSETS 41,824 

Inventories  458 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable  35,583 

Clients for sales and provision of services  22,882 

Clients, group companies and associates  12,701 

Short -term investments in group companies  3,084  

Short -term financial investments  1 

Short -term accruals  1,924 

Cash and cash equivalents  774 

TOTAL ASSETS 66,504  

 
HEADING AMOUNT 

CURRENT LIABILITIES (55,262)  

Trade creditors and other accounts payable  (22,049)  

Suppliers  (17,360) 

Suppliers, group companies and associates  (1,148) 

Personal  (1,668) 

Client advances  (1,873) 

Short -term accruals  (33,213) 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (55,262)  

NET NON-MONETARY CONTRIBUTION 11,242 

 

Likewise, on 1 February 2022, LALIGA, in its capacity as Sole Partner, decided to increase the share 

capital of LALIGA Tech for an amount of 57,753 euros through the creation of 57,753 shares with a 

par value of 1 euro and a share premium of 5,871.232607 e uros. Therefore, the total amount 

associated with the capital increase, including par and share premium, was 339,139,049.77 euros. 

This amount corresponded to the fair value valuation of the economic unit or company of the 

material elements and human resou rces transferred. For accounting purposes, this capital 

increase was accounted for at consolidated book values.  

 

This increase was fully taken on by LALIGA and paid, also in full, through the non -monetary 

contribution of assets, liabilities, rights, obligations, contractual positions and human resources 

assigned to the Transferred Business. The Transferred Business w as: 

 

(a) all business activities of LALIGA other than the sale of TV and media rights entrusted 

to LALIGA under RDL 5/2015 (such rights, the "TV Rights") and those others that, where 

appropriate, are attributed to it by law and are non -delegable; and  
 

(b)  the preparatory and support activities for the management by LALIGA of the sale of 

the TV Rights, including those related to the implementation of LALIGA's decisions in this 

area. 

 

In this regard, registration and valuation rule (NRV) 21.2 of the General Accounting Plan ς approved 

by Royal Decree 1514/2007 of 16 November following the wording granted by Royal Decree 

1159/2010 of 17 September ς includes the accounting treatment of non -monetary business 

contributions when the acquiring and transferring companies are classified as group companies, 
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in the following terms: "2.1 In non -monetary contributions to a group company, the contributor will 

value their investment at the book value of the assets delivered in the consolidated annual 

accounts on the date on which the operation is carried out, acco rding to the Rules for Preparing 

Consolidated Annual Accounts, developed by the Code of Commerce. Any difference between the 

value assigned to the investment received by the contributor and the book value of the assets 

delivered must be recognised in reser ves." 

 

As a result of the above, the Association recorded an impact of 6,335 thousand euros on reserves 

resulting from the difference between the book value at cost and the consolidated value of certain 

investments in contributed equity instruments, with no such difference between the individual and 

consolidated values of the remaining net assets contributed.  

 

In that same act, it was decided to change the company name of LALIGA Tech, S.L.U. to LALIGA 

Group International, S.L, and change its company purpose.  

 

The operation was covered by the special tax regime regulated in Chapter VII of Title VII of Law 

27/2014 of 27 November on Corporation Tax, and the competent tax authorities were notified of its 

application.  

 

6.4  Increase in additional capital on 1 February 2022 to LALIGA Tech  

 
Also on 1 February 2022, and under the December 2021 Assembly Agreement framework, LALIGA 

increased the share capital of its subsidiary LALIGA Tech, S.L.U. from 286,870 euros to 312,500 

euros, through the creation of 25,630 new company shares, with a par v alue of 1 euro each, 

representing 8.2016% of the company's share capital. These shares constituted a new class of 

share called "Class B" that were subscribed and paid by Loarre Investments S.à r.l. (the Investor or 

CVC). 

 

The unitary creation rate of the new shares was 2,527.27 euros, corresponding to 1 euro at par value 

and 2,526.27 euros as the share premium. The aggregate share premium that corresponds to all 

the new company shares that were created was 64,748,267.22 eur os. 

 

CVC took on all Class B shares for a total amount of 64,773,897.22 euros, including par value and 

share premium per share.  

 

Class B shares are associated with a special right to receive a cash distribution charged to available 

reserves, exclusively in their favour, for (a) an amount equal to the Damages payable to the Investor 

by the Company pursuant to Clause 8 of the Investme nt Framework Agreement or (b) if the amount 

of available reserves is less than the amount of the aforementioned Damages, an amount equal to 

the amount of available reserves.  

 

With this capital increase, which was fully subscribed and paid up by Loarre Investments S.à.r.l., 

the shareholding that LALIGA has in LALIGA Group International, S.L. was diluted to 91.8%.  
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7. Intangible assets  
 
The detail and movement of items included in "Intangible assets" for financial years ended 30 June 

2025 and 2024 is as follows:  

 
Thousands of euros  

30/06/2024  Additions  Derecog
nitions  

Transfers  30/06/2025  

Patents, licences, trademarks and the like  73 - - - 73 
Computer software  1,996 336 - 514 2,846 
Computer software in progress  514 66  - (514) 66 
Total Cost of Intangible Assets  2,583 402  - - 2,985 

 

Accumulated amortisation on Patents, 
licences, trademarks and the like  

 
(73) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(73) 

Accumulated amortisation on Computer 
Software  (1,234) (463)  - - (1,697) 
Total Accumulated depreciation  (1,307) (463)  - - (1,770) 

 
       

Book Value of Intangible Assets  1,276 (61) - - 1,215 

 

 
Thousands of euros  

30/06/2023  Additions  Derecog
nitions  

Transfers  30/06/2024  

Patents, licences, trademarks and the like  73 - - - 73 
Computer software  1,602 371 - 23 1,996 
Computer software in progress  23 514 - (23) 514 
Total Cost of Intangible Assets  1,698 885 - - 2,583 

 
Accumulated amortisation on Patents, 
licences, trademarks and the like  

 
(71) 

 
(2) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(73) 

Accumulated amortisation on Computer 
Software  (925) (309)  - - (1,234) 
Total Accumulated depreciation  (996)  (311) - - (1,307) 

 
     

Book Value of Intangible Assets  702 574 - - 1,276 

 
Of the additions made during financial year ended 30 June 2025, an amount of 402 thousand euros 

was acquisitions of fixed assets from the associated company Sports Reinvention Entertainment 

Group, S.L. 

 

At the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025, there are fully amortised intangible assets in use 

amounting to 337 thousand euros; 337 thousand euros at the end of financial year ended 30 June 

2024. 
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8. Property, plant and equipment  
 
The detail and movement of items included in "Property, plant and equipment" for financial years 

ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 is as follows:  

 

Thousands of euros  

30/06/2024  Additions  Derecog
nitions  

Transfers  30/06/2025  

Facilities  1,555 200  - - 1,755 
Other Installations  22,057 1,368 - - 23,425 
Furniture  128 - - - 128 
Information processing equipment  11  - - - 11 

Total Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment  23,751 1,568 - - 25,319 

 
Accumulated depreciation on Facilities  

 
(17,767) (1,849) 

 
- 

 
- (19,616) 

Accumulated depreciation on Furniture  (128) - - - (128) 
Accumulated depreciation on Information 
processing equipment  (5) (2) - - (7) 

Total Accumulated depreciation  (17,900)  (1,851) - - (19,751) 

Book Value of Property, plant and equipment  5,851 (283) - - 5,568  

 
Thousands of euros  

30/06/2023  Additions  Derecog
nitions  

Transfers  30/06/2024  

Facilities  1,531 24 - - 1,555 
Other Installations  19,504 2,577 (24) - 22,057 
Furniture  128 - - - 128 
Information processing equipment  11 - - - 11 

Total Cost of Property, Plant and Equipment  21,174 2,601 (24)  - 23,751 

 
Accumulated depreciation on Facilities  

 
(15,775) 

 
(2,016) 

 
24 

 
- 

 
(17,767) 

Accumulated depreciation on Furniture  (128) - - - (128) 
Accumulated depreciation on Information 
processing equipment  (3) (2) - - (5) 

Total Accumulated depreciation  (15,906)  (2,018) 24 - (17,900)  

Book Value of Property, plant and equipment  5,268 583 - - 5,851 

 
At the end of financial year ended 30 June 2025, there are fully depreciated tangible fixed assets 

in use amounting to 13,389 thousand euros; 9,758 thousand euros at the end of financial year ended 

30 June 2024.  

 

The following are representative additions for both periods (financial years ended 30 June 2025 

and 2024):  

 
Amounts (Thousands of euros)  

Concept  2025  2024  

Installation of 360º Security Cameras  641 592 

Wiring for Cameras installed  180 24 

Aerial Camera Installations  - 17 

Anti -drone system  727 1,934 

Total  1,548 2,567 

 

Within its obligations resulting from the Regulation for the prevention of violence, racism, 

xenophobia and intolerance in sport, LALIGA is updating the video surveillance and recording 

systems to the new 360º technology in the stadiums of its partners. Du ring financial year ended 30 

June 2025, such technology has been installed in the Balaídos stadium and in the Campos de Sport 

stadium in El Sardinero.  
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The heading of "Other Facilities" includes 8,821 thousand euros (8,180 thousand euros in financial 

year ended 30 June 2024) related to the installations of the video surveillance and recording 

systems of the aforementioned new 360º technology and 3,205 tho usand euros corresponding to 

the installation of anti -drone systems and of which LALIGA is the lessee under a financial lease at 

30 June 2025 (2,478 thousand euros in financial year ended 30 June 2024).  

 

Within its strategy of maximising security in stadiums and with the aim of making football enjoyable 

by all audiences, LALIGA is making significant efforts in investing and implementing the latest 

security technology. These investments have continued to be  made from the subsidiary LALIGA 

Group International, S.L. from the date of the partner contributions described in Note 6. LALIGA 

has taken out various insurance policies to cover the risks to which tangible fixed assets are 

subject. The coverage of these policies is considered sufficient.  

 

Of the additions made during financial year ended 30 June 2025, an amount of 200 thousand euros 

was acquisitions of fixed assets from the subsidiary company Sociedad Española de Fútbol 

Profesional, S.A.U.  

 
 

9. Analysis of financial instruments  

9.1 Analysis by category  

 
The book value of each of financial instrument category established in the rule for recording and 

ǾŀƭǳƛƴƎ άCƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ LƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎέ ŦƻǊ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ȅŜŀǊǎ ŜƴŘŜŘ ол WǳƴŜ нлнр ŀƴŘ нлнпΣ ŜȄŎŜǇǘ 

investment in the equity of group companies, multigroup and associates  (see Note 10), is as follows: 

 

 Thousands of euros  

 Long -term financial assets  

 

Financial assets at 
fair value  

Financial assets at 
cost  

Financial assets at 
amortised cost  

Total  

 2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  

Loans and receivables (Note 11)  - - 1,223,214 1,068,388 7,096 8,026  1,230,310 1,076,414 
Derivatives (Note 12)  - 244 - - - - - 244 
Other financial assets (Note 11)  - - - - 2,476 1,708 2,476 1,708 

Long -term trade debtors (Note 11)  - 461 - - - - - 461 

 - 705 1,223,214 1,068,388 9,572 9,734 1,232,786 1,078,827 

 
 

 Thousands of euros  

 Short -term financial assets  

 Financial assets 
at fair value  

Financial assets 
at cost  

Financial assets 
at amortised 

cost  
Total  

 2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024  

Credits to group companies and associates (Notes 11 and 22)  - - - - 3,980  1,212 3,980  1,212 
Loans to companies (Note 11)  - - 40,911 42,329 3,792 7,263 44,703 49,592 
Derivatives (Note 12)  19,154 - - - - - 19,154 - 

Trade debtors and other accounts receivable (Note 11)  - - - - 415,530 447,022 415,530 447,022 

Other financial assets (Note 11)  - - - - 111 1,319 111 1,319 
 19,154 - 40,911 42,329 423,413 456,816 483,478  499,145 

 


